

No. 12-574

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY WALDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,

Respondents.

On writ of certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
MAINE, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, AND UTAH AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Andrew L. Brasher
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Kasdin E. Miller
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

[additional counsel
listed on inside cover]

Thomas C. Horne
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Irvin B. Nathan
*Attorney General of
District of Columbia*
441 4th Street, NW., Ste. 1100S
Washington, DC 20001

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

David M. Louie
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Jack Conway
Attorney General of Kentucky
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

Janet T. Mills
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

Bill Schuette
Attorney General of Michigan
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

Jim Hood
Attorney General of Mississippi
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Timothy C. Fox
Attorney General of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Jon Bruning
Attorney General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

Joseph A. Foster
Attorney General of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040

Kathleen G. Kane
Attorney General of Pennsylvania
16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Alan Wilson
Attorney General of South Carolina
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General of Tennessee
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202

John E. Swallow
Attorney General of Utah
Utah State Capitol Suite #230
PO Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The lower court’s rule strikes the wrong
balance between state interests. 4

 A. The plaintiff’s State’s interest in
 providing a remedy is insufficient to
 confer jurisdiction..... 5

 B. The State where the conduct
 occurred has the most substantial
 interest in providing a forum for the
 dispute. 7

 C. The lower court’s rule will lead to an
 inefficient and unfair interstate-
 litigation system..... 9

II. The lower court’s rule would have
especially bad effects on state and local
law-enforcement officers..... 11

 A. State and local police officers are
 sued all the time..... 13

 B. It is costly and unfair to litigate
 these cases outside the law-
 enforcement officer’s home state. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	5, 8
<i>Am. Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , No. 4955, 2002 WL 433735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 5, 2002).....	6
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	4, 17
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	13
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Cnty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	3
<i>Cook v. Holzberger</i> , 788 F. Supp. 347 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	12
<i>Ex parte Gregory</i> , 947 So. 2d 385 (Ala. 2006)	6
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	6
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	4

<i>Hicks v. Assistant Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 08-CV-362, 2010 WL 5067611 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2010)	12
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	5, 8
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	7
<i>M.R. v. SereniCare Funeral Home, L.L.C.</i> , 296 P.3d 492 (N.M. App. 2013)	6
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005).....	6
<i>Midwest Mfg., Inc. v. Ausland</i> , 273 P.3d 804 (Kan. App. 2012).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Olmeda v. Babbits</i> , No. 07-CV-2140, 2008 WL 282122 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2008)	12
<i>Ray v. Simon</i> , No. 07-CV-1143, 2008 WL 5412067 (D.S.C. Dec. 24, 2008)	12
<i>Snyder v. Snyder</i> , No. 06-CV-3072, 2007 WL 894415 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2007)	12
<i>Stonehill v. Hawley</i> , No. 07-CV-1815, 2008 WL 163698 (D.N.J. Jan. 14, 2008)	12

<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Tisdale v. Nadramia</i> , No. 11-CV-647, 2012 WL 693563 (D.S.C. Feb. 7, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted by</i> 2012 WL 693525	12
<i>Williams v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , No. 93-CV-212, 1995 WL 75386 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 1995)	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4, 17
<i>Zap v. Daimlerchrysler AG</i> , No. B193331, 2008 WL 451034 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2008).....	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
42 U.S.C. § 1985	13

Other Authorities

A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Jurisdiction To Adjudicate: A Revised Analysis</i> , 73 U. CHI. L. REV. 617 (2006).....	4
<i>ATL Fact Sheet: Other Facts</i> , HARTSFIELD- JACKSON ATLANTA AIRPORT	15

Brian A. Reaves, <i>Census of State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies, 2008</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (2011).....	11
CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER CLAIMS REPORT FISCAL YEAR 2011 (Dec. 27, 2012).....	14
Daniel E. Hall, Lois A. Ventura, Yung H. Lee & Eric Lambert, <i>Suing Cops and Corrections Officers: Officer Attitudes and Experiences About Civil Liability</i> , 26 POLICING: INT'L J. OF POLICE STRATEGIES & MGMT. 529 (2003).....	14
<i>FAQ / Police Administration</i> , CITY OF NEW YORK POLICE DEPARTMENT	14, 15
Kenneth J. Novak, Brad W. Smith & James Frank, <i>Strange Bedfellows: Civil Liability and Aggressive Policing</i> , 26 POLICING: INT'L J. POLICE STRATEGIES & MGMT. (2003).....	13, 14, 16
LARRY K. GAINES & VICTOR E. KAPPELER, POLICING IN AMERICA (7th ed. 2011).....	13, 14
Mark Stevens, <i>Civil Liability for Government Wrongdoing</i> (North Carolina Wesleyan College, 2004).....	13
ROLANDO V. DEL CARMEN, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE: LAW & PRACTICE (2008)	13
